University of Pretoria etd — Chanunkha, R A (2005)

MUSIC EDUCATION IN MALAWI: THE CRISIS AND THE

WAY FORWARD

By

Robert Amos Chanunkha

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of

Doctor of Music (Dmus)
in the Department of Music of the School for the Arts of the
Faculty of Humanities of the
University of Pretoria

Promoter: Professor Meki Nzewi

Co-Promotor: Professor Caroline van Nierkek

April 2005



University of Pretoria etd — Chanunkha, R A (2005)

Abstract

Policy goals stipulated by the Ministry of Education of the post-colonial
government of Malawi advocate music education and inclusion of indigenous
music in education. In spite of such stipulations, music education is non-practical
and the integration of indigenous music in education is unsatisfactory. This thesis
attempts to address these issues while focusing on the meaning and purpose of

music to Malawians.

The thesis begins by tracing the history of music in classroom education in
Malawi from 1875 to the present with an attempt to investigate the factors that
have contributed to the current crisis in music in schools. This historical-
ethnographic study sets out to demonstrate that the ideals and practices of foreign
religions as well as Western education denied indigenous music of Malawians a
place in classroom education as well as inside and outside the church or the
mosque. The thesis strives to portray the consequences of this denial on issues of
purpose, outcome, content, methodology and support for music education; trends
in indigenous music in ethnic societies; policy goals and statements of music
education in the Malawian education; and attitude towards music and music

education.

Adopting the approaches of both musicology and ethnomusicology, the thesis
discusses the role played by indigenous music in ethnic societies and the
rationalised views of this music as provided by the musically informed native
Malawian practitioners. This discussion further demonstrates how indigenous
music structures reflect the social realities of Malawians such as the sharing of
resources and theories of life. The thesis argues musical issues that would be the
basis for remedying the crisis in music education. A philosophical proposition for
modern music education, and the significance of indigenous music in classroom
education are argued. An introduction to music education that promotes the use of
indigenous music in study and performance is suggested.



University of Pretoria etd — Chanunkha, R A (2005)

Sources relied on in the thesis include published and unpublished studies of music
and music education; audio/video recordings; and field research undertaken to
obtain information about existing indigenous music and their knowledge systems

known in Malawian ethnic societies, but not yet covered by existing publications.

Keywords

Ethnomusicology
Indigenous music
Initiation school
Log xylophone
Malawi

Music education
Musicology
Music practices
Oral music

Spirit illness



University of Pretoria etd — Chanunkha, R A (2005)

Contents
Acknowledgements \

List of Acronyms and Abbreviations vii

Chapter One

Research Outline

1.1 Personal Motivation 1-1
1.2 Malawi 1-3
1.3 Need for the Thesis 1-3

1.3.1 The Ministry of Education and Culture (MEC)
Requirements 1-4

1.3.2 The Malawi Institute of Education (MIE) Requirements  1-4

1.3.3 The University of Malawi (UNIMA) Requirements 1-5

1.3.4 The Expectations of the Primary Education
Advisors (PEAS) 1-5
1.3.5 The Expectations of Malawians 1-5
1.4 Research Questions 1-6
1.4.1 Sub-Question 1 1-6
1.4.2 Sub-Question 2 1-6
1.4.3 Sub-Question 3 1-6
1.5 Aim 1-6
1.6 Methodology 1-7
1.7  Research Design 1-9

1.8 Organization of the Thesis 1-10



1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.5.1

2.5.2

2.6

2.7

3.1

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.3

University of Pretoria etd — Chanunkha, R A (2005)

Delimitation of the Thesis
Value of the Thesis
Description of Terms

Notes to the Reader

Chapter Two
Literature Review
Introduction of Western Music Education in Malawi
Music in Mission/Colonial Education
Exclusion of Achewa Music in Schools
Application of Western Principles to Indigenous Music
Dualistic Attitudes towards Indigenous Music
Negative Attitude towards Indigenous Music
Positive Attitude towards Indigenous Music
Research in Music Education
Summary
Chapter Three
Music in Schools and Colleges
Introduction
Music in Primary Education
Music Syllabus
Music Teachers’ Guides
Music for Economic Benefits

Music in Secondary Education

1-11

1-11

1-12

1-16

2-1

2-3

2-9

2-10

2-11

2-20

2-30

2-42

3-1

3-11

3-13

3-16

3-17



3.4

34.1

3.4.2

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

5.1

5.2

521

5.2.2

5.2.3

524

University of Pretoria etd — Chanunkha, R A (2005)

Music in Teachers’ Training Education
Shortage of Music Lecturers
Courses and Workshops for New and In-service Teachers

Summary

Chapter Four
Analysis of Malawian Indigenous Music
Introduction

Approach to Analysis of Malawian Indigenous Music

3-32

3-34

3-35

3-38

4-1

4-1

Philosophical Propositions for Modern Malawian Music Education 4-3

Indigenous Music Theory

Indigenous Music Performance Practice
Children’s Music

Educational Implications

Summary

Chapter Five

Conclusion and Recommendations

Introduction

Values and Roles of Indigenous Music
Aural/Oral Knowledge and Skills
Societal Civilization

Collectivism

Intellectual and Physical Development

4-4

4-23

4-36

4-47

4-49

5-1

5-4

5-5

5-8



5.25

5.2.6

5.2.7

5.3

5.3.1

5.3.2

5.3.3

5.34

5.3.5

5.3.6

5.3.7

5.3.8

5.3.9

5.3.10

5.3.11

Al

A2

A3

S1

University of Pretoria etd — Chanunkha, R A (2005)

Medium for Moral Teaching
Unifying Factors

Resolves for Better Living
Recommendations

Advocacy for Music Education
Teacher Training and Retraining
Resource Materials

Assessment

Music for All

Music for Self-Expression
Music Officers

Association for Music Teachers
Modern Technology and Music Education
Indigenous Music Theory

Recommendation for Further Research

Appendixes
Appendix |
Appendix Il
Appendix I11
List of Sources
Sources

5-8

5-9

5-10

5-10

5-11

5-12

5-14

5-19

5-21

5-23

5-25

5-25

5-27

5-29

5-30

A-1

A-5



University of Pretoria etd — Chanunkha, R A (2005)

Acknowledgements

I would like to express my sincere thanks to the following people who have

supported me during this study.

= Dr. Mitchel Strumpf, former music educator at Chancellor College, for
introducing me to Western music education. Although I disagree with the
current guiding philosophy of music education in Malawi, known as the
global approach, I count contacts with the previous curriculum planners
among the important steps in shaping my thinking to consider alternative

principles for music education in Malawi.

= Dr. Ron Goddard, music educator at Brandon University, Canada, for
being a source of insight, inspiration and support in my understanding of

Western music and music education.

= Freda Algie, Myrna Capp and Rosemary Cavanagh, who served as part
time music educators at Chancellor College and who offered me

opportunities to perform classical music on piano.

= Constant Ty, the former music specialist at the Malawi Institute of
Education, for providing me with an inspiring model of musicianship and

musical creativity during my advanced studies in music composition.

= Professor Douglas Reid and Dr. Watson Msosa, the supervisors of my
Master of Arts in Musicology dissertation, for contributing in various
ways to moulding me to question theories and philosophies in search of

alternatives that may help to ameliorate music education in Malawi.

= Professor Meki Nzewi, my DMus supervisor, for his positive

encouragement throughout my thesis.



University of Pretoria etd — Chanunkha, R A (2005)

Professor Caroline van Niekerk, my Dmus co-supervisor, for her careful

consideration of my work.

The University of Pretoria for financial support.

Mr. and Mrs. Madeya, my grandparents, relatives, village elders and

friends for teaching me Malawian music.

My wife, Florence, for her profound love, care and moral support for the
study, and our children, Regina, Ruth and Roy for patiently enduring a
father who often travels out of the country to study. This work is for all of

us, not me.

Vi



University of Pretoria etd — Chanunkha, R A (2005)

List of Acronyms and Abbreviations

AMEF Association Malawite pour I’Enseignement du Francais
APSPG Association of Pre-School Play Groups

ATEM Association for the Teaching of English in Malawi
BMus Hons Bachelor of Music Honours

CATS Curriculum and Teaching Studies

CCAP Church of Central Africa Presbyterian

CIDA Canadian International Development Agency
COSOMA Copyright Society of Malawi

DANIDA Danish International Development Agency

DFID Department for International Development

FPA Fine and Performing Arts

FPE Free Primary Education

GTz German Technical Cooperation

ISME International Society for Music Education

JCE Junior Certificate of Education

JICA Japanese International Cooperation Agency

LMC Livingstonia Mission Council

MAM Musicians Association of Malawi

MANEB Malawi National Examination Board

MBC Malawi Broadcasting Corporation

MEC Ministry of Education and Culture

MIE Malawi Institute of Education

MITEP Malawi Integrated Teachers’ Education Programme
MSCE Malawi School Certificate of Education

MYSC Ministry of Youth, Sports and Culture

NORAD Norwegian Agency for Development

PASMAE Pan African Society for Musical Arts Education
PEAs Primary Education Advisors

PSLCE Primary School Leaving Certificate of Education

Vii



University of Pretoria etd — Chanunkha, R A (2005)

PSLE Primary School Leaving Examinations

PTCE Primary Teacher’s Certificate of Education

RPC Research and Publications Committee

SCF/US Save the Children Federation/United States of America

STAM Science Teachers Association of Malawi

T2 Holders of Malawi School Certificate of Education

T3 Holders of Junior Certificate of Education

TTCs Teachers’ Training Colleges

TUM Teachers’” Union of Malawi

UMCA Universities Mission to Central Africa

UNESCO United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural
Organization

UNICEF United Nations Children’s Emergency Fund

UNIMA University of Malawi

UNISA University of South Africa

USAID United States Agency for International Development

ZHCC Zomba Holy Cross Choir

ZMAT Zomba Musical Arts Team

viii



	FRONT
	Title page
	Abstract
	Key words
	Contents
	Acknowledgements
	List of Acronyms and Abbreviations

	Chapter 1
	Chapter 2
	Chapter 3
	Chapter 4
	Chapter 5
	Sources
	Appendices

