MUSIC EDUCATION IN MALAWI: THE CRISIS AND THE WAY FORWARD

By

Robert Amos Chanunkha

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of

Doctor of Music (Dmus) in the Department of Music of the School for the Arts of the Faculty of Humanities of the University of Pretoria

Promoter:

Professor Meki Nzewi

Co-Promotor: Professor Caroline van Nierkek

April 2005

Abstract

Policy goals stipulated by the Ministry of Education of the post-colonial government of Malawi advocate music education and inclusion of indigenous music in education. In spite of such stipulations, music education is non-practical and the integration of indigenous music in education is unsatisfactory. This thesis attempts to address these issues while focusing on the meaning and purpose of music to Malawians.

The thesis begins by tracing the history of music in classroom education in Malawi from 1875 to the present with an attempt to investigate the factors that have contributed to the current crisis in music in schools. This historicalethnographic study sets out to demonstrate that the ideals and practices of foreign religions as well as Western education denied indigenous music of Malawians a place in classroom education as well as inside and outside the church or the mosque. The thesis strives to portray the consequences of this denial on issues of purpose, outcome, content, methodology and support for music education; trends in indigenous music in ethnic societies; policy goals and statements of music education in the Malawian education; and attitude towards music and music education.

Adopting the approaches of both musicology and ethnomusicology, the thesis discusses the role played by indigenous music in ethnic societies and the rationalised views of this music as provided by the musically informed native Malawian practitioners. This discussion further demonstrates how indigenous music structures reflect the social realities of Malawians such as the sharing of resources and theories of life. The thesis argues musical issues that would be the basis for remedying the crisis in music education. A philosophical proposition for modern music education, and the significance of indigenous music in classroom education are argued. An introduction to music education that promotes the use of indigenous music in study and performance is suggested.

Sources relied on in the thesis include published and unpublished studies of music and music education; audio/video recordings; and field research undertaken to obtain information about existing indigenous music and their knowledge systems known in Malawian ethnic societies, but not yet covered by existing publications.

Keywords

Ethnomusicology Indigenous music Initiation school Log xylophone Malawi Music education Musicology Music practices Oral music Spirit illness

Contents

Acknowledgements	v
List of Acronyms and Abbreviations	vii

Chapter One

Research Outline

1.1	Personal Motivation		1-1
1.2	Malawi		1-3
1.3	Need	for the Thesis	1-3
	1.3.1	The Ministry of Education and Culture (MEC) Requirements	1-4
	1.3.2	The Malawi Institute of Education (MIE) Requirements	1-4
	1.3.3	The University of Malawi (UNIMA) Requirements	1-5
	1.3.4	The Expectations of the Primary Education Advisors (PEAs)	1-5
	1.3.5	The Expectations of Malawians	1-5
1.4	Resea	rch Questions	1-6
	1.4.1	Sub-Question 1	1-6
	1.4.2	Sub-Question 2	1-6
	1.4.3	Sub-Question 3	1-6
1.5	Aim		1-6
1.6	Methodology		1-7
1.7	Resea	rch Design	1-9
1.8	Organization of the Thesis		1-10

1.9	Delimitation of the Thesis	1-11
1.10	Value of the Thesis	1-11
1.11	Description of Terms	1-12
1.12	Notes to the Reader	1-16

Chapter Two

Literature Review

2.1	Introduction of Western Music Education in Malawi	2-1	
2.2	Music in Mission/Colonial Education	2-3	
2.3	Exclusion of Achewa Music in Schools	2-6	
2.4	Application of Western Principles to Indigenous Music	2-9	
2.5	Dualistic Attitudes towards Indigenous Music	2-10	
2.5.1	Negative Attitude towards Indigenous Music	2-11	
2.5.2	Positive Attitude towards Indigenous Music	2-20	
2.6	Research in Music Education	2-30	
2.7	Summary	2-42	
	Chapter Three		
Music in Schools and Colleges			
3.1	Introduction	3-1	
3.2	Music in Primary Education	3-1	
3.2.1	Music Syllabus	3-11	
3.2.2	Music Teachers' Guides	3-13	
3.2.3	Music for Economic Benefits	3-16	
3.3	Music in Secondary Education	3-17	

3.4	Music in Teachers' Training Education	3-32
3.4.1	Shortage of Music Lecturers	3-34
3.4.2	Courses and Workshops for New and In-service Teachers	3-35
3.5	Summary	3-38

Chapter Four

Analysis of Malawian Indigenous Music

4.1	Introduction	4-1
4.2	Approach to Analysis of Malawian Indigenous Music	4-1
4.3	Philosophical Propositions for Modern Malawian Music Education	4-3
4.4	Indigenous Music Theory	4-4
4.5	Indigenous Music Performance Practice	4-23
4.6	Children's Music	4-36
4.7	Educational Implications	4-47
4.8	Summary	4-49

Chapter Five

Conclusion and Recommendations

5.1	Introduction	5-1
5.2	Values and Roles of Indigenous Music	5-3
5.2.1	Aural/Oral Knowledge and Skills	5-4
5.2.2	Societal Civilization	5-5
5.2.3	Collectivism	5-6
5.2.4	Intellectual and Physical Development	5-8

5.2.5	Medium for Moral Teaching	5-8
5.2.6	Unifying Factors	5-9
5.2.7	Resolves for Better Living	5-10
5.3	Recommendations	5-10
5.3.1	Advocacy for Music Education	5-11
5.3.2	Teacher Training and Retraining	5-12
5.3.3	Resource Materials	5-14
5.3.4	Assessment	5-19
5.3.5	Music for All	5-21
5.3.6	Music for Self-Expression	5-23
5.3.7	Music Officers	5-25
5.3.8	Association for Music Teachers	5-25
5.3.9	Modern Technology and Music Education	5-27
5.3.10	Indigenous Music Theory	5-29
5.3.11	Recommendation for Further Research	5-30
	Appendixes	

A.1	Appendix I	A-1
A.2	Appendix II	A-5
A.3	Appendix III	A-7

List of Sources

S.1	Sources	S-1
S .1	Sources	S

Acknowledgements

I would like to express my sincere thanks to the following people who have supported me during this study.

- Dr. Mitchel Strumpf, former music educator at Chancellor College, for introducing me to Western music education. Although I disagree with the current guiding philosophy of music education in Malawi, known as the global approach, I count contacts with the previous curriculum planners among the important steps in shaping my thinking to consider alternative principles for music education in Malawi.
- Dr. Ron Goddard, music educator at Brandon University, Canada, for being a source of insight, inspiration and support in my understanding of Western music and music education.
- Freda Algie, Myrna Capp and Rosemary Cavanagh, who served as part time music educators at Chancellor College and who offered me opportunities to perform classical music on piano.
- Constant Ty, the former music specialist at the Malawi Institute of Education, for providing me with an inspiring model of musicianship and musical creativity during my advanced studies in music composition.
- Professor Douglas Reid and Dr. Watson Msosa, the supervisors of my Master of Arts in Musicology dissertation, for contributing in various ways to moulding me to question theories and philosophies in search of alternatives that may help to ameliorate music education in Malawi.
- Professor Meki Nzewi, my DMus supervisor, for his positive encouragement throughout my thesis.

- Professor Caroline van Niekerk, my Dmus co-supervisor, for her careful consideration of my work.
- The University of Pretoria for financial support.
- Mr. and Mrs. Madeya, my grandparents, relatives, village elders and friends for teaching me Malawian music.
- My wife, Florence, for her profound love, care and moral support for the study, and our children, Regina, Ruth and Roy for patiently enduring a father who often travels out of the country to study. This work is for all of us, not me.

List of Acronyms and Abbreviations

AMEF	Association Malawite pour l'Enseignement du Français
APSPG	Association of Pre-School Play Groups
ATEM	Association for the Teaching of English in Malawi
BMus Hons	Bachelor of Music Honours
CATS	Curriculum and Teaching Studies
CCAP	Church of Central Africa Presbyterian
CIDA	Canadian International Development Agency
COSOMA	Copyright Society of Malawi
DANIDA	Danish International Development Agency
DFID	Department for International Development
FPA	Fine and Performing Arts
FPE	Free Primary Education
GTZ	German Technical Cooperation
ISME	International Society for Music Education
JCE	Junior Certificate of Education
JICA	Japanese International Cooperation Agency
LMC	Livingstonia Mission Council
MAM	Musicians Association of Malawi
MANEB	Malawi National Examination Board
MBC	Malawi Broadcasting Corporation
MEC	Ministry of Education and Culture
MIE	Malawi Institute of Education
MITEP	Malawi Integrated Teachers' Education Programme
MSCE	Malawi School Certificate of Education
MYSC	Ministry of Youth, Sports and Culture
NORAD	Norwegian Agency for Development
PASMAE	Pan African Society for Musical Arts Education
PEAs	Primary Education Advisors
PSLCE	Primary School Leaving Certificate of Education

PSLE	Primary School Leaving Examinations
PTCE	Primary Teacher's Certificate of Education
RPC	Research and Publications Committee
SCF/US	Save the Children Federation/United States of America
STAM	Science Teachers Association of Malawi
T2	Holders of Malawi School Certificate of Education
Т3	Holders of Junior Certificate of Education
TTCs	Teachers' Training Colleges
TUM	Teachers' Union of Malawi
UMCA	Universities Mission to Central Africa
UNESCO	United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural
	Organization
UNICEF	United Nations Children's Emergency Fund
UNIMA	University of Malawi
UNISA	University of South Africa
USAID	United States Agency for International Development
ZHCC	Zomba Holy Cross Choir
ZMAT	Zomba Musical Arts Team